PLANNING

PL101

CORRECTION

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

DECLARATION OF PLANNING CONTROL AREA 178

Mundijong Freight Rail Realignment

Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale

It is hereby notified for public information that the notice under the above amended planning control area, published on page 4143 of the *Government Gazette* No. 172 dated 22 December 2023, contained an error which is now corrected by replacing as follows—

For the words-

The Minister for Planning has granted approval to the declaration of a Planning Control Area (PCA) over the land identified for the realignment of the existing freight railway, as shown on Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) plan number 3.2821.

Read-

The Minister for Planning has granted approval to the declaration of a Planning Control Area (PCA) over the land identified for the realignment of the existing freight railway, as shown on Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) plan number 3.2821/1.

Ms SAM BOUCHER, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

PL102

CORRECTION

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

DECLARATION OF PLANNING CONTROL AREA 179

Mardella Freight Rail Realignment

Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale

It is hereby notified for public information that the notice under the above amended planning control area, published on page 4144 of the *Government Gazette* No. 172 dated 22 December 2023, contained an error which is now corrected by replacing as follows—

For the words-

The Minister for Planning has granted approval to the declaration of a Planning Control Area (PCA) over the land identified for the realignment of the existing freight railway, as shown on Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) plan number 3.2822.

Read—

The Minister for Planning has granted approval to the declaration of a Planning Control Area (PCA) over the land identified for the realignment of the existing freight railway, as shown on Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) plan number 3.2822/1.

Ms SAM BOUCHER, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

WORKCOVER

WC401

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND INJURY MANAGEMENT ACT 1981

WORKCOVER WA GOVERNING BODY APPOINTMENT INSTRUMENT 2023

Made by the Governor in Executive Council on the recommendation of the Minister for Industrial Relations.

1. Citation

This instrument may be cited as the WorkCover WA Governing Body Appointment Instrument 2023.

2. Nominee member of WorkCover WA's governing body appointed

Under section 95(1)(c)(ii) of the Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981, Mr Owen Douglas Whittle is reappointed as a nominee member of the WorkCover WA Board for a period commencing on 30 December 2023 and expiring on 29 December 2026.

By Command of the Governor.